
 

Inmate Total

Parolees & Probationers Total

BY LOCATION

State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities

Regional Facilities

 
 

Private Prisons 

 

Community Corrections

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

44.51%

100.00%

0.02%

55.49%

4.59%

39.93%

48.46%

6.24%

0.54%

0.22%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

17,361

18,902

2,434

212

85

9

21,642

1,789

15,572

10.34%
15.70%
22.75%
40.83%

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 39,003

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS

NO. OF

5,551
3,049

2,146
2,214

0

100.00%
9.78%

0.98%

1.11%
0.11%

87.34%
6.50%

24.11%

10.88%

11.25%

100.00%

0.10%
100.00%

4.75%
0.00%

10.93%

10.93%
10.78%

13.53%

23.94%
13.89%
24.52%

12.23%
11.38%

10.73%

0.05%
11.18%

1
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219
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871

1320

21,642

212

85
9

1,407
1,027

0

2,434

2,004

250

250
250

250
250
250

 
2,500

0

20,710

0

20,710
0
0
0

0
0

100.00%

0.04%
0.39%

228
245

 

10.93%

3,613

502
865

0
0

30

18,902

21
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240
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Private Prisons

Medical Release

 

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

Regional Correctional Facilities

      Wilkinson County Correctional Facility
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Mississippi State Penitentiary   
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      Marshall County Correctional Facility

      University of MS Medical Center

0.60%

14,280

250
250
250
250
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TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

        Winston County Correctional Facility

      East MS Correctional Facility

        Leake Correctional Facility

        Marion County Correctional Facility

      Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

TOTAL

        Issaquena County Correctional Facility

University of MS Medical Center
Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

County Jails - Approved*

        Bolivar County Correctional Facility

        Carroll County Correctional Facility

        Holmes County Correctional Facility

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

 

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

Court Order

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

        Stone County Correctional Facility

        Kemper County Correctional Facility

      Delta Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

       Jefferson County Correctional Facility

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

13,001

5,308
2,958
2,041
1,344

78
1,272
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BY RACE AND SEX

% OF

RACE MALE
Black 14,217
White 5,471
Hispanic 69
Native American 20
Asian 14
Data Unavailable 1
TOTAL 19,792

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,895 1 1,388 1 17 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 5,308
CMCF 1,099 774 629 439 2 4 3 4 2 2 0 0 2,958
SMCI 1,414 0 609 1 16 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2,042
County Jails (approved) 919 64 467 30 7 2 3 0 1 0 0 0 1,493
County Jails (unapproved) 81 11 64 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 169
Private Prisons 2,832 0 770 0 7 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 3,613
Regional Correctional Facilities 1,592 0 402 0 4 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 2,004
Community Work Centers 879 73 293 37 7 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 1,294
Community Trusties 15 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

12,726 923 4,628 520 61 6 17 4 12 4 1 0 18,902
Intensive Supervison Program 660 131 480 130 1 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 1,407
Earned Release Supervision 683 67 241 33 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,027
Medical Release 0 0 0
Other Custody 94 5 97 12 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 212
At Large 51 6 21 5 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 85
University of MS Medical Center 3 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
TOTAL 14,217 1,132 5,471 702 69 6 20 5 14 5 1 0 21,642
% of Total Offenses 65.69% 5.23% 25.28% 3.24% 0.32% 0.03% 0.09% 0.02% 0.06% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

CUSTODY POPULATION
Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody
At Large
University of MS Medical Center
TOTAL
% of Total Offenses

 

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

TOTAL

6,055

624
669

6,844
31.62%

TOTAL

NO. OF

730
42
5

2,562

705
221
35

1,809

6,969

7,221
33.37%35.01%

6
12

30
134

70 212
85
9

100.00%
21,642

56
20
0

21

1,407
1,027

0

18,902
330

9

5,308
2,958
2,042
1,493

169
3,613
2,004
1,294

75
25

6

71

1,334
1,043 860

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

15,349
6,173

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

61.19%
37.95%
0.32%
0.27%
0.27%

28.52%
0.35%
0.12%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
70.92%

0.09%

100.00%

Native American Asian

19
1

21,642
0.00%

100.00%

Hispanic

0.00%

27.64%
0.35%
0.10%

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

53

1,047

0.07%
0.01%

100.00%

Black White

884

FEMALE 
1,13271.83%

63
920

5

776
645

TOTAL FEMALE

498

702

1,412
1,055

713
603

607

1,683

7

3

86

OFFENDERS

270

5,222

1,443

64

Lifers

5

1,850

5,878

510

7,577

1,762

383

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

Data Unavailable
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   
Probation
Compact Probation
Nonadjudicated
Post Release

Probation Total
Parole
Compact Parole
Suspension

 Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Community Inmate Total
TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 7,290

White 4,665

Hispanic 48

Native American 25

Asian 36

Data Unavailable 14

TOTAL 12,078  

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 1,985  

Property 8,938

Drug 4,649  

TOTAL 15,572

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 1,163

White 408

Hispanic 12

Native American 1

Asian 1

TOTAL 1,585

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 

Property 

Drug 

TOTAL 0

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

6.84%

1.54%

5.19%
0.00%

2.16%

9.04%

53.31%

19,795

5.31%
9.40%

10.65%
78.67%

0.04%

5.57%

0
2,434 12.30%

1,027

304

1,860
2,108

15,572

427
1,354

8
1,789
1,103

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

10,552

0.00%

100.00%

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

87

115

FEMALE

2

0

0

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

42.65%

56.37%

0.98%

POPULATION

100.00%

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

1,789204

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL

71.44%

27.67%

0.78%

0.06%

0.06%

1,278

1

1

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

495

14

29.85%

57.40%

100.00%

100.00%

0.06%

0.06%

0.76%

25.74%

73.38%

% OF

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

12.75%

0.09%

100.00%15,572

14

100.00%

0 0.00%

39.75%

0.35%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

9,219

% OF TOTAL

0.20%

OFFENDERS

0.40%

59.20%

6,190

31

63

55

TOTAL FEMALE

% OF

POPULATION

% OF

TOTAL MALE

55.21%

43.65%

0.17%

0.54%

0.43%

0.12%

15

100.00%

POPULATION

38.62%

0.40%

0.21%

0.30% 19

3,494

% of TOTAL 

FEMALE

60.36%

1,052

6

1,929

1,525
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