

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of April 1, 2002

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE			
	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	
	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
NMATES			
Custody Population	18,902	48.46%	
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	2,434	6.24%	
Other Custody	212	0.54%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	85	0.22%	
University of MS Medical Center	9	0.02%	
	21,642	55.49%	Inmate Total
PAROLEES	1,789	4.59%	
PROBATIONERS	15,572	39.93%	
	17,361	44.51%	Parolees & Probationers Tota
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	39,003	100.00%	

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

BY LOCATION		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	I
	CARACITY			
Mississippi Ctata Danitantian	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Mississippi State Penitentiary	5,551	5,308	40.83%	
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,049	2,958	22.75%	
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,214	2,041	15.70%	
County Jails - Approved*	2,146	1,344	10.34%	
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	78	0.60%	
Community Work Centers	1320	1,272	9.78%	
	14,280	13,001	100.00%	State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities
Regional Correctional Facilities				•
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	250	1	0.05%	
Carroll County Correctional Facility	250	224	11.18%	
Holmes County Correctional Facility	250	215	10.73%	
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	250	219	10.93%	
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	250	228	11.38%	
Kemper County Correctional Facility	250	245	12.23%	
Leake Correctional Facility	250	218	10.88%	
Marion County Correctional Facility	250	219	10.93%	
Stone County Correctional Facility	250	216	10.78%	
Winston County Correctional Facility	250	219	10.93%	
	2,500	2,004	100.00%	Regional Facilities
Private Prisons				=
Delta Correctional Facility	1,000	865	23.94%	
East MS Correctional Facility	500	502	13.89%	
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	886	24.52%	
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	500	489	13.53%	
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	900	871	24.11%	
	3,900	3,613	100.00%	Private Prisons
Community Trusties	30	21	0.10%	=
Emergency Suspension	0	23	0.11%	
Court Order	0	240	1.11%	
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	20,710	18,902	87.34%	
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,407	6.50%	=
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,027	4.75%	
Medical Release	0	0	0.00%	
	0	2,434		Community Corrections
Other Custody	0	212	0.98%	-
University of MS Medical Center	0	9	0.04%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	85	0.39%	
TOTAL	20,710	21,642	100.00%	

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

Monthly Fact Sheet As Of April 1, 2002

 $^{{}^*}NOTE$: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of April 1, 2002

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

BY RACE AND SEX

2						
		% OF		% OF		% OF
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	14,217	71.83%	1,132	61.19%	15,349	70.92%
White	5,471	27.64%	702	37.95%	6,173	28.52%
Hispanic	69	0.35%	6	0.32%	75	0.35%
Native American	20	0.10%	5	0.27%	25	0.12%
Asian	14	0.07%	5	0.27%	19	0.09%
Data Unavailable	1	0.01%		0.00%	1	0.00%
TOTAL	19,792	100.00%	1,850	100.00%	21,642	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION													
	E	Black	Wh	ite	Hisp	anic	Native A	merican	As	ian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	3,895	1	1,388	1	17	0	3	0	3	0	0	0	5,308
CMCF	1,099	774	629	439	2	4	3	4	2	2	0	0	2,958
SMCI	1,414	0	609	1	16	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2,042
County Jails (approved)	919	64	467	30	7	2	3	0	1	0	0	0	1,493
County Jails (unapproved)	81	11	64	12	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	169
Private Prisons	2,832	0	770	0	7	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	3,613
Regional Correctional Facilities	1,592	0	402	0	4	0	4	0	2	0	0	0	2,004
Community Work Centers	879	73	293	37	7	0	2	0	0	2	1	0	1,294
Community Trusties	15	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	21
	12,726	923	4,628	520	61	6	17	4	12	4	1	0	18,902
Intensive Supervison Program	660	131	480	130	1	0	3	1	1	0	0	0	1,407
Earned Release Supervision	683	67	241	33	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,027
Medical Release											0	0	0
Other Custody	94	5	97	12	3	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	212
At Large	51	6	21	5	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	85
University of MS Medical Center	3	0	4	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9
TOTAL	14,217	1,132	5,471	702	69	6	20	5	14	5	1	0	21,642
% of Total Offenses	65.69%	5.23%	25.28%	3.24%	0.32%	0.03%	0.09%	0.02%	0.06%	0.02%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT		
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL	
MSP	1,334	1,412	2,562	5,308	
CMCF	1,043	1,055	860	2,958	
SMCI	624	713	705	2,042	
County Jails (approved)	669	603	221	1,493	
County Jails (unapproved)	71	63	35	169	
Private Prisons	884	920	1,809	3,613	
Regional Correctional Facilities	776	498	730	2,004	
Community Work Centers	645	607	42	1,294	
Community Trusties	9	7	5	21	
1	6,055	5,878	6,969	18,902	CUSTODY POPULAT
ntensive Supervison Program	330	1,047	30	1,407	
arned Release Supervision	383	510	134	1,027	
Medical Release				0	
Other Custody	56	86	70	212	
At Large	20	53	12	85	
University of MS Medical Center	0	3	6	9	
TOTAL	6,844	7,577	7,221	21,642	
% of Total Offenses	31.62%	35.01%	33.37%	100.00%	

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

	NO. OF
TYPE OF OFFENDER	OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,762
Lifers	1,683
Habitual Offenders	1,443
Habitual Lifers	270
Death Row	64
TOTAL	5,222

Monthly Fact Sheet As Of April 1, 2002



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of April 1, 2002

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL	
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Probation	10,552	53.31%	•
Compact Probation	1,052	5.31%	
Nonadjudicated	1,860	9.40%	
Post Release	2,108	10.65%	
	15,572	78.67%	Probation Total
Parole	1,354	6.84%	•
Compact Parole	427	2.16%	
Suspension	8	0.04%	
	1,789	9.04%	Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	1,103	5.57%	
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	304	1.54%	
Earned Release Supervision	1,027	5.19%	
Medical Release	0	0.00%	
	2,434	12.30%	Community Inmate Total
TOTAL	19,795	100.00%	

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	7,290	60.36%	1,929	55.21%	9,219	59.20%
White	4,665	38.62%	1,525	43.65%	6,190	39.75%
Hispanic	48	0.40%	15	0.43%	63	0.40%
Native American	25	0.21%	6	0.17%	31	0.20%
Asian	36	0.30%	19	0.54%	55	0.35%
Data Unavailable	14	0.12%	0	0.00%	14	0.09%
TOTAL	12,078	100.00%	3,494	100.00%	15,572	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	1,985	12.75%
Property	8,938	57.40%
Drug	4,649	29.85%
TOTAL	15,572	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,163	73.38%	115	56.37%	1,278	71.44%
White	408	25.74%	87	42.65%	495	27.67%
Hispanic	12	0.76%	2	0.98%	14	0.78%
Native American	1	0.06%	0	0.00%	1	0.06%
Asian	1	0.06%	0	0.00%	1	0.06%
TOTAL	1,585	100.00%	204	100.00%	1,789	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent		#DIV/0!
Property		#DIV/0!
Drug		#DIV/0!
TOTAL	0	#DIV/0!

Monthly Fact Sheet As Of April 1, 2002